

To be Argued by:
RICHARD S. CORENTHAL
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL 2021-00076
Westchester County Clerk's Index No. 2302/16
Appellate Division—Second Department Docket Nos. 2017-04562, 2017-09778

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of the Application of:

JOHN BORELLI, CHRISTOPHER BOSSEY, MICHAEL BURKE, FRANK
CALLACE, THOMAS CONNERY, BRIAN CRISTIANO, MICHAEL
DILIDDO, RAYMOND FOX, ROBERT FUMARELLI, ALEXANDER
HANON, BRIAN HARVEY, PAUL HESSLER, NEIL HICKEY, KEVIN
KEHOE, KENNETH KELLY, BRIAN KENNY, WILLIAM McKENNA,
EUGENE McNULTY, JOSEPH MURRAY, VINCENT PACIARIELLO,
WILLIAM PARKER, TIMOTHY POWERS, ARTHUR RIVERA, JEROME
RODRIGUEZ, STEPHEN RONAN, FRANK RUCKEL, MICHAEL SAMMON,
JOSEPH SANTOLO, WILLIAM SEMRAI, MARK SHAPIRO, PAT SICA,
ANDREW VERRINO, GUY VETRANO, MICHAEL WARD, ROBERT
CAVALLO, PAUL DIMELLA, RICHARD HIGGINS, KEVIN McGRATH
and THOMAS SPAUN,

Petitioners-Appellants,

– against –

THE CITY OF YONKERS,

Respondent-Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

ARCHER, BYINGTON, GLENNON
& LEVINE, LLP
Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants
534 Broadhollow Road, Suite 430
Melville, New York 11747
rcorenthal@abgllaw.com
Tel.: (631) 249-6565
Fax: (631) 777-6906

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT IN REPLY 3

 I. The Second Department Did Not Resolve Appellants’
 Contractual Entitlement to Night Differential, Check-In
 Pay, and Holiday Pay as Part of the GML § 207-a(2)
 Supplement 3

 II. The City Misconstrues the Analysis of *McKay* and
 Analogous Cases Defining the Scope of “Regular
 Salary or Wages” 6

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benson v. County of Nassau</i> , 137 A.D.2d 642 (2d Dept 1988)	8, 11
<i>Mashnouk v. Miles</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 80 (1982).....	9
<i>Matter of Chalachan v. City of Binghamton</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 989 (1982)	8, 10, 11
<i>Matter of City of Yonkers v Yonkers Fire Fighters, Local 628, IAFF, AFL-CIO</i> 187 A.D.3d 900 (2d Dept 2020), <i>lv granted</i> 37 N.Y.3d 910 (2021)	4, 5
<i>Matter of Farber v. City of Utica</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 476 (2002), cert denied, 537 US 823 (2002)	7
<i>Matter of Joseph W. McKay v. Village of Endicott, et al.</i> , 161 A.D.3d 1340 (3d Dept 2018)	2, 6, 9
<i>Phaneuf v. City of Plattsburgh</i> , 84 Misc. 2d 70 (Sup Ct, Clinton County)	8

Rules

General Municipal Law § 207	<i>passim</i>
